Amendments to House Bill No. 2
Committee Study Bill Copy

Requested by Representative Llew Jones
For the House Appropriations Committee

Prepared by Alice Hecht

March 13, 2023 (12:45pm)
1. Page B-1, line 4:
Strike: "6,535,287" [General Fund FY25]
Insert: "6,525,960" [General Fund FY25]
Strike: "22,782,079" [Federal Special Fund FY25]
Insert: "22,774,382" [Federal Special Fund FY25]
2. Page B-1, line 10:
Strike: "47,050,928" [Federal Special Fund FY24]
Insert: "46,874,482" [Federal Special Fund FY24]
3. Page B-2, line 3:
Strike: "248,816,468 242,002,378" [General Fund FY24 FY25]
Insert: "249,471,269 248,467,044" [General Fund FY24 FY25]
Strike: "1,365,836,780 1,409,146,851" [Federal Special Fund
FY24 FY25]
Insert: "1,365,181,979 1,402,682,185" [Federal Special Fund
FY24 FY25]
4. Page E-1, line 4:
Strike: "12,644,000 12,760,052" [General Fund FY24 FY25]
Insert: "11,894,000 12,010,052" [General Fund FY24 FY25]
Strike: "477,951 479,819" [State Special Fund FY24 FY25]
Insert: "311,603 313,486" [State Special Fund FY24 FY25]
5. Page E-1:
Following: line 6
Insert: "b. Indian Language Preservation Program

(Restricted/Biennial)
750,000 750,000" [Restricted/Biennial General Fund FY24
FY25]
Insert: "c. Teacher Licensing System (Restricted/Biennial)
166,348 166,333" [State Special Fund FY24 FY25]

6. Page R-9:

Following: line 14
Insert: "Proprietary maintenance rates $75.80 per hour"

1 HB000201-0.AAH



7. Page R-10, line 21:
Following: "Tier two"

Strike: " (contingent $5.44/gallon)"
Insert: " (contingent $4.39/gallon)"

8. Page R-11, line 19:
Following: "Tier three"

Strike: " (contingent $5.94/gallon)"
Insert: " (contingent $4.89/gallon)"
- END -

Explanation - This amendment fixes the following errors in HB 2:
Amounts in section B decision packages DP 1777, 3777, and 11998.
In section E, Office of Public instruction, this amendment makes
the Indian Language Preservation Program and Teacher Licensing
System appropriations restricted and biennial line items per the
intent of the section E subcommittee.

This amendment establishes the new proprietary maintenance rate
approved by the section C subcommittee for the Department of
Fish, Wildlife, and Parks.

Corrects the tier 2 and 3 rates for the Motor Pool within the
Department of Transportation to the rates passed by the section C
subcommittee.

2 HB000201-0.AAH



